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BULLETIN 840 

STATE OF NEW JEHSEf 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark 2, ]. J. 

1. APPELLATE DECif>IONS -· PERHY Ve J?AS~3AIC AND OLEA.Ro 

J·o HN P ERHY , 

Appellant, 

APHIL 18, 19490 

·-vs-

) 

) 

) . 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

. BOARD OF COMMISSIONEHS OF I1£1E 
.CITY OF PASSAIC, and NICHOLAS, 
OIEAH, 

Re sponc:e.nt 5., · 

- - - - - - - - - -.- ~ - - - - -
) 

J"obn Junda, ·Jr., Esq., .Attorney for Appellant .. 
Oscar R. Wilens.b:y, Esq .. ,. Attorney for Eespondent Board of 

·commissioners~ 
Jolli."1. ivlicklus, Jr .. , Esq .. , Attorney for Hespo~dent ~id10~·2s Olear .. 

BY 1rHE DIRECTOR:. 

App.ell.an~ appeals from the 2.ction of" respondent Board of Commis­
sioners in tran;:Jferrin&i a plenary. retail consumption license. held by 
John i\.ranyak for premises. at 49 lVIar~:n3t Str~et to respondent Nicholas 
Olear for premises at.12'7 Third Street, Passeic~ 

Appellant, who holds e. plenary retail consumption license for 
premises at 128 Third Street,. alleges that reBpondent Board of Com­
missioners abused its discretionary po~er in transferring the 
license because the neighborhood in question is presently over-. 
serviced· with taverns and becau~e the t~ansfer will create new 
problems for tbe policing authority of the cityo 

Four Commissioners voted to gra.nt 3 and' one commissi~o.ner voted to 
denyj the· applice:1tion of respondent Oleo.r for the tr·ansfei~ of the 
license. 

The evidence shows that petitions, beRring tbB names of approx­
imately one .hundred persons in fc:~vor of" ths transfer and approxJ.rnat~­
ly one hundred persons opposed thereto, were presented.to respondent 
Board .. 

The _premi.ses known as 127 Third· Street were purch2csed in July 
1848 by Nicholas Olear (or his wife) Rrid another indi~idualo At 
that time Stanley T~mala WRS a tenant in ·said ~remises and was con-
ducting busi.ness under a plenary retail consumptJ.on license issued to 
him.. On October. 20 5. 194:8> ·~cespondent· Board of Commis·sionf.~rs- trans­
ferred the Tomala license from 127 Third Street to 121 Third Street, 
and on November 30., 1948 it tr2~nsferrecl the Krc:.nyaJ:\: license to 
respondent Olear for pr~illises at 127 Third str~et.· 

On March 30, 1948, respondent Board dcmied an application. for a. 
place-to-ple.ce transfer of a plt~n2_ry .retail consumption· license 
from 155 to 145 Third Stre.et upon the stateci ground th2.t the transfer 
nwould aggrc:.vate the existing .concentration of licenses :;Ln that arean .. 
On an appeoJ_ frmn the respondent Board 1 s action (Kup:J..v _y_Jr~.e_sa"ic, 
Bulletin 803, Item S), I stated: · . 

"Re73pondent all~ges that its action v~c..s reaso1i.able bec2.use 
i~ has already transferred the club 1icense heretofore men­
tioned from.174 Third Street to 1S5 Third Street, and hence 
the transfer sought by appel.lcrnt w].11 result in. the existence 
of six, tnstead of five, licensed -premises in one bloclc on 
Third Street between Hudson and Mercer. Streets. This re21.son 
sounds nlausibl~ but i'.-:ln f;xaminr: tion of the facts leads to the 
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conclusion that· it is wi.t.hout any ·weight o The club license 
was formerly outstanding for premises 174 Third Street, a 
short:distance north of I~dsort street. It has now been 
transferred to 155 Thi:cc1 Street, which is locat"ed ·on the 
opposi t·e side of the street a.· $hort di$tr:nce south of" Hudson 
Street. There .is"absolutJdY .no evidence· that the club license 
has contributed in any way to the alleged urisatisfactory con­
ditions and, under:- these circumstances, it is irruna.teriai 
vV:C1ether the club license is loca.tGd, c1, t 1?4- Third street or 
155 Third Stree,t~ App-$.:llant· he:reir1 seeks merely ~o transfer 
hi.s :f_icense to-· ·other pl··e~£1ise.s -i .. n the scime neighbo;rhood in 
close proximity·· to ·tb~ ~Yref~li$eS for 1Wi'i'l=Lch he n9-w holds a 
license. The situ~tion ~n this r0~perit is clo§Bly co~par­
able to that in Conn_;?~~)\.~~!XELJ ~0UJ2£.2J Leopia Liquors·, Inc .. 
v .. Leo"!.~ia_, Bulletin 76G!I ·rteni l;· GrqvJG~" 'Z· H2.clrnnsaC?x;, 
Bulletin 789, Item lJ ~n:1G.· cos ta . ."..Y..?.- V§.£.9I10.,J Bulletin 501, 
Item 2 0 In the latter Cf:'1_se·· th1'3 co:mmissi.oner said: 

n 'Thu·--. •rre-.L'".:::.. q·o···n· /:'.\J...., 1-:::_;,.,t · 1oc .. :i·l-·ec:i i· n ·:i c13 -i 4~fer· ..... nt·. 'sec-. . ,::) 3 \\ C C. L .l: ,.., - .c . .L.l.. . r •• L1 , . .J. -·· Cc ..i..L . ..::; / 

tion of· th~. 'rrm.ntc"ip:-:).1..ity 2~11d ·se0~-.o.:in.g to transfer into 
the vJciriity ·in. qu:2s tj_on.~ or- i:f, · being v\!i thin the area 
{2.s is· the· case), ... he· wer'e seet:ing to trB.nsfer to a site 
that· would aggrnva t,2 to any a.ppr0;ciable. degree the 
existing concentration of licenses in that area, respon­
q_en t ·wou.ld be _justified in· dcmy:Lng the transfer 2.nd, on 
appee:11',·.· r ~·iould·_.stista.in ~m.ch den:I.al o Ne'i ther of such 
si tua.ti¢ms·, ~ ho~yEbver, i·s preseht in this case~ On the 

··contr(=!I'Y, the· ·f~cts herein· inciiccte .that t:f.1e applicable 
ruling is that where . 110 a ttacx is 1i:J.ade on tr1e · pe'r· S011C:l.l 
fi t:ness ·of. the. ~ppli·cant or the sui tabil:Lty ·o{ t-he prem.;.. .. 

. ises·~;. ' __ a' ref~~2;i·. to .transfer .9. ·whether from per son to 

. persori or' from: 1~1~ ce to place; canrio't .9 in the absence of 
g?Ocl .··~ndepen·~ept cause,,. be sustcJinecL !TY 

~ .. ~ ' .. ..... . : . . " ' . . .. . , 

In·· the· K1ipay d~.se 00 · ri·~ood indep~1i.dent c2.l1se''";was' shown, and I 
concluded: , · - · · 

. rYThe f·s.c·t tlfat·. ·[;ppelhn;_it proposes to trc;msfer his· 
·licensed pre~i~e~ f~om·one nlade to··~nother on the·same·side 
of Third Street does not increase the number of outlets· for 
the.sale of liquor to the general public in that area~ A 

:-·~rans:fer_-,.rh.ay" not. ··be: denied· rne:r·e.ly to. decT·e'ase the number of 
lice»ses~ ·· ~ir:schhc)f:[_~. Mil3=yd-_lle, BullEtin 254, I tern 8. 

. ' : ' ' ' ~ . : 

". o ·• 0 o o I find tbat respondent ts grounds for refusing the 
trs'.ns.fe:t;" are .in;;uffj_ci~.:nt i:p thr:\t no v2.lic1 objection to 
the transf~r-app~ar~ ·to exist~ Consequently -th~ denial 
of· the trz'.nsfcr was unre2~soneble end 'the acti011. of respon-

1 tj.ent_ ·must, t'her.efor e, be revers ~do 11 · 

.·. ' 

. Fur thernior ~, . I · s ts. tcd in m:y Concl us1ons and Order in the Kupe:iy 
ca.se: · 

nrf conditions (in this Third Street vicinity) at·e as 
bad as respc;mdent' s wt-tn_csses. claimJ it would seem apparent 

·that t.he:fe' :Ls need fo'r a closer supervisi.on by the· local 
police in this sec'tion pf the city" n . ' 

(Tvvo of th~· t0111r111ssio:ner_s __ 9 · \rvho voted ·nNo" on tl1e Kupo.y applica­
tion, voted· nyes n on the' Oleai, applica t~on for the s t2. ted re2.son 
that. they ndtd not wm1.t to hurt a 'veterc:.riYY ,;_ the trc:msferor,,.) 

·In the·· in.s te:nt, c2.se the,: «::r.ppl~_ca tion. vvas for s. tre.nsfsr· from 
49 Ma.r~:~et_ Street· ;to' +27 'T~1i·rC;l .stre,e.t;· tl~ee 2.nd one--'half blo,cks away I' 

... 
• .I •.. 

I L . ~ '. 
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-· ·It wa.s stipulated, by opposing counsel, th:J.t 49 Market Street is 
"located in cinother fl:eighb·Jrhoodtr o Despite the stipulation it was 
contended 'at the .hearing h!;;rein that both of these premises are in 

... the· east· section of Fass2ic and, hence, in the S[.me neighborhood. I 
cannot agree with this contentiono .I a.m satisfied, from the 
evidence, that the transfer is sought ·from one nei-ghborhood to 
another neighborhood of ·the cityo 

The concentration of ltcenses in the neighborhood to vvhich 
transfer is sought fully appears from the following diagram, which 
does rtot show the clu~ license at 155 Third Street: 
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The situation in the instant case differ~ sharply fro& that in 
the Kupay ct:1se. In the inst2.nt c::·.se the tr2.nsfer, as pointed out, 
wa.s from one neighborhood to another, and would result in .an addi­
tione.l license in the latter neighborhood which is so heavily 
"servicecl 11 with licensed premises •. J believe, under the circum­
stances, that the existence of an addition~l license in the area in 
question would aggravate appreciably tne concentration of lic~nses 
in that area .. · · 

In the light of all the evidence before me;i I conclude that . 
respondent Board abused its discretionary authority in granting the 
transfer of the license in question.. Hence, I .shall reverse the 
Boo.rd 1 s action.. The result of the decision will be that Jolm K.ranyak 
will be the holder of a plenary retail consumption iicense. Of 
course, he will be unable to operate at the premises at 49 Market 
Street since he has no possession of said premises. Th~ licerise, 
how~ver, may be tr2.nsferred to other prop·er pr_ernises, or to other 
proper ·premises and to another qualifl°ed person, in the discretion.· 
of respondent Boe.rd.? on an application duly filed with said Board. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st dny of March, 19L19, 

ORDERED that the 3.ction of respondent Boo.rd of commissioners, in 
transferring plsnary Rete.i1 Consumption License C-32 .from John Kranyak 
for premises at 49 Market Street, to Nicholas Olear for premises ~t 
127 Third Street, Passe:dc, be and the some· is hereby reve.rsed, Dnd 
respondent Nichqlas Olear is hereby order 1ad to cease all alcoholic 
beverage activity under said license. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Dfrector. 
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2o ·DISCIPLINAEY PEOCEEDINGS ,- FAJ~SE STA1'ENtENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION -
AIDING;AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND 

. PRIVILEGES DF JjICENSE - ·snn.LAH CHA.HGE AS .TO DEFENDANT 18 
-·PREDECES-80E IN INTEHEST·- IL.LEGAL SITUATION .APPARENTLY CORRECTED -

LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR:96 .. DAYSo . 
. . . 

In the M~tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ag~inst 

JOSEPH CUERAN, .SRo · 
T/a. com·:rnR TAVERN 
213 Belleville Avenue 

.Belleville, No J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail cc1~ump-
tion License_C-30, issusd by trv~ ) 
Board of Cornmis sioners of th<:) Town 
of Belleville, n.r1d trn.nsf:2rrbd ) 
during the pendency of those 
proceedings to ) 

MARGARET E. CURRAN ) 
···T/2. COHNEE TAVERN, 

fgr the same premises. ) 
- - ~ ~ - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

. ,Jo.s.eph Curr2.n, Sr .. , D·2fEmd2nt-licrsnse·u, Pro Se. 
William F. wood, Esq .. , appcn·ing:. for Division. of A:lco~'lolio 

· Bever2ge Control. 
'BY THE .. DIRECTOR: 

The defendant pleaded not guilty to charges all9ging that (1) in 
his application dated May 27, 1948 hE f2lsely· coricsaled the feet thnt 
Joseph ·Curr2n 1 Jr. was the:: real ~:.nd bcneficie.l 011vner of the licensed 
busine$s, in violation of R~·s. ~3:1-25; (2) fro~ October 1S42 until 
the present time, he aided ~nd abetted the said Joseph curron, Jr~ tQ 
exercise, contrary to R. 8. 33:1-26, ths rights 2nd privileges of his 
successive licenses, in viol2tion of R. s. 3~:1-f2;. 2nd.(3) from on or 
about November 5, 1941 unt:i.l October 1'3, 1942, defend.ant's predecessor 
in. interest, Mortimer Edwin Jonas, .i:~novdngly 2.ided c:.nd a.betted Joseph 
curr2n, Jr. to ~xercise, contr~ry to Ro S. 33:1-26, the rights and 
privileges of his successive lic~nses; in violation of Ro S. 33:1-52. 

Joseph curn~u1, Jr. is the son· of the dt;fendant. .The Gvidence 
presented herein indicntes that from 1841 to 1942 Joseph curr~n, Jr. 
wa.s c.n undisclosed partner of one Mor ti.mer Jonas_, who then held the 
license for the prmnises a_-t ;213 Belleville Avenue. .nu.ring the l& tter 
year th~.partner~hip arrongeIBent w~s terminated nnd:Mortimer Jonas 
sold his interest in the busin0ss to Joseph Curran, Jr. Mortimer 
Jon2.s testifisd thot at the tilYH2 the Si.::1.le w~Js 2.ctually consumrnated, 
Joseph Curran, Jr o and the defendant lwrein wero present, ond th2.t 

. HtherG W8.S 8. li ttls .dlscussion tiJ.E:re ... ". ol t seemed ccS if Joseph Curra~ 
Jr. had som~.reason in his mind wher~ h€ felt he didntt want to ·t2ke 
the license in his nEnnf.:;.. .A.nd th(:refore h'.~ f·~:l.t. he vm.s going to Imt ·it 
in his fa thcr 's 11ame .. n The license was tr?.nsfcrre.d from Mortimer 
Jonas ·to Joseph Curran~ Sro, ~o whom successive licenses were issued 

. until _tl"K; pre_sent time. 

Edwsrd Dierickx identifiGd two checks made· payRble .to J. Curran, 
2ggregating $500.00~ and testified th&t in 1042 h~ loaned Joseph· 
Curran, Jr9 the ~onsy·in order th2t he might purchase a licensed pr0m­
isss .;;mown as the Corner Tavern in Belleville frm11 Mortimer Jo1rn.s o 

. I 
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Joseph.Curran, Jr. testified th2t he caused the license to be· 
put in his fatheI' ~ s n2.me bec-2,use of a criminal record ·which disquali­
fied him frorn·hold:Lng a liquor license in this state .. In a written 
stcltement signed by hi·rn and dated J·anuary 10, 1943, Joseph currcrn, Jr .. 
claimed th2 t he hD,s c.:.lwE .. y s been the true owner of the business in 
question. This statement was read and witnessed by defen~ant hereino­
The defendant, in another written statemEmt given rJt the same time, 
admitted that the son ·we::s the true tmd beneficial owner of the_ bu.si­
nes s. At the hearing, however, the defend2nt repudi~:t ted the afore""'"' 
mentioned statement and contended that in 1942 he uurchased ·the 
business and assumed t11e oµtstending obligations and debt's .thereof . 

. The only evidence presented by the defendant j_ndic0.te~ that he had 
loaned his son and I'.·1ortimer Jonas $600c-OO sometime previous to· the 
sale.? which evidently was never repaid .. 

After a careful review of all the evidence. pr,2sented by the wit­
nesses -in the within proceeding, I am s2_tisf.ied. thD.t the business 
belonged to Joseph Curran, Jr~ and that the defendant merely acted as 
a "frontn because of the son's criminal record. I therefore find the 
defendant guilty ·as charged .. 

Since the institution of these proceedings, however, pursuant to 
R. SQ .2:192-15, the criminal conviction of Joseph Curran, Jr. has 
been ordered by a court of competent jw·isdiction expunged from the 
record. (See Case 739, decided sirnu.l tencously herewith ... ) Joseph 
Curran, Jr ... has been relieved of the disability based upon his convic­
tion of a crime involving more.l turpi tud.e.. . It _further appears th2.t 
subsequent to the institution of these proceedings· the Board of Com­
missioners tr2nsferred Li.cense C-30 from Joseph Curran, Sr. to. 
Margaret E. Curre,n, wife of ·Joseph Curr«1n, . Jr.. · 

The nature of the violation charged herein calls for ~ substan­
·tial suspension of ·the license. I shall, therefore, suspend the 
license for a per:Lod of ninety d2,y s. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of April, 1949, 

ORDERED that Plen2.ry Retail Consmnption License C-30, issued by 
the Board of com::nissioners of the Town of Belleville to Joseph E. 
Curran, Sr., t/ a. Corner Te.vern, for premises 213 Belleville Avenu'.2, 
Belleville, and transferred during the pendency of these proceed~ngs 
to Margaret Ee ·.currrm, t/a Corner Tavern, for the same premises, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its term, 
effective at 2:00 aomo April 12, 1949, and it is further 

ORDERED th2t if any license is issued to M~rgaret E. Curran or , 
any other person for the premj_ses in question for the 1949-1950 fi,scal 
ys,-=~~.r, such license sh2ll ·be under suspsnsion until 2: 00 a ~m. July 11, 
J.34So 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Director .. 
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3. DISQUAIIF"ICATION - APPIJICAT,ION 'l'O LIFT - CONVICTION EXPUNGED FROM 
RECORD AND A.PPLIC.t'\NT RELIEVED .·OF DISABILITY BY OEDER OF COURT -
ORDER H~FLEIN NOT REQ.UIRED o . 

In the Matter. of an Applica tio·n . ) · 
to Remove Disqualification 
because of a conviction, purBuant ) 
to Ro S. 33:1-31.2. 

Case No. 739. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

) 

.~) 

c·oNCLUSIONS. 

On Februa.ry 119, 19Z:i6 petitionsr pleaded _£on vul.t. to the crime 
of larceny and recei vtng, as a. result bf. vfnj. ch h::~ was senten~.ed by 
a Judge of a Court· of Speci.al· se,ssio:ns ·to a s.ta:te refon.1atory ... · 11he 
ope.ration of the pr.ison sentr::;nce v~as susp·ended al)d. in lt-s pla.ce and 
stead petitioner was placed on pr·obation for fi've years with the 
proviso that he make restitution for the value-of the merchandise 
talceno . . . 

Petitioner testified~that.he m~de restitution irt.donformlty with 
the order of the court.. . 

Larceny and receivi·ng. i.s .2. crime·: t.ha t involves ·the .element of 
moral turpitude. Since the .he:ar.ing.· .in tlti·s m2. ttt::r pet'i tioner ha.s 
subrni tted a true copy o'r an order., . .dated Fe.bruary· 28, ·1940, entered 
by a County Court" wherein the .. convictiori ·afor,:!in~htionE::d has bE;en 
ord·ered expunged .f·rom ·the· i~ecor.d ,and. r0ci·ting that· peti tionor has 
been relieved from such disability.as heretofore e~isted by reason of 
said conviction.. (R. s· .. ?~ L::12-15.).· .· .· . .. · ·. · . . · 

In'View.of said order by. a ~ourt of cbmpetent jurisdiction in ·a. 
proceeding instituted for that pnrpos(;, the_ disability of petitioner 
h2.s bee·n removed. Re case. No .. •.17~,::_:-Bullctin 206, Iteri1 11. Hence,· 
it is unnecess2.ry to en~er any o;rder in this. proceeding.; 

. -. . . . ·. . . . 

Under. the ·circumstances~ ·-petitioner" is eligible to be associated 
With th€ alcoholic beveragG iri.dustry ·desp.i te the convictio.n disclosed 
l,ierein, proviO.ed, l:i,o.wever,,, that he is· otherwis.t:? .,fully qualifi.ed. 

Dated~ April 4,. 194~9 .. 

EHWIN B. HOCK 
Directoro 
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4.. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEJ).INGS - 'FA!.:bE~, ANCVJE:fL H1~ LicgNsE APPLICATION OF 
WHOLESALE -LICENSEE DENY nm .. OWNE:ESHIP' O.F1 PHEMH3ES OCCUPIED B? 'RETAIL 
LICENSEE .~ 1 ILLEG.A..L BlTUA.11:.ION APPARJ~J.'J':IT~_'{, COH.RECTF~D LICEl'Jf3E . 
SUSPENDED F.OR ·10 l)Ai: S, LESG 5 FQH 1)].:J.lsA:• . , 

In the Tuin tt12r of D:i.s·cin.linc;r·i; 
Proeeedin~s agninst -

JOHN CATT.ANI 
T/2 JOHN CJ1TTANr° & SO]JS· 
603-7 Cen tr,_:;l .A vsnue 
U • c • t -·1 T ~ll OD , l. Y ' l~, o cF. ' 

.) 

_): . .. ' 

Holder of Plerw.ry v:rinery $)i\i¢i1te~~i~ .l 
V-7 and Wine Wholrc:Jss.le L]~,~;&~$;18 ,;. 
WW-26 ,· issued by the stat,~, .. ,-.. , ... ·· .. \\ 
Cammi s si oner of' Ale oho lie £3':;8!;1'./\;.;~t:'.:.£·~} J~ 
Control. ·· 

. - ..,.. - - -· - - - -· -- -- - - - :-· +·' ~- ·.~) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Jobn Ca tt2ni, Deffmdc:mt'---lic :~n1st31u ,, ]Ih:··¢i · :$·e.-,.: .. . . . , . . 
Willi2.m F., ·wood, Esq_., ~J;ppeP..r~ts1g f-~i'.' ·nLv$L~'fi.pn of'. Al'cotiolic· 

· ~~v;si·e.ge cor1trol .. 
BY THE DIHECTOR: 

Defend.ant r1as plei:0.dGd non vult .. to --~:.. ch:;.i.r·ge that he .fa1sified his 
(!:"In.pl i· ·c,.., t. i·· ons for- ·111-: s" cu·nr· "'''''"*· ~\ ('.\··:n~;--r/~1v. V'"'1 ·1·:>i.~'i;·"1''TT J..-

1 i c c::-"'1· -s P "r·1u...:i J"ri· r~it:'.:: iVh.1.ole s := ... le .<..i. - c... - .l. J.. Q_J.iJ..t.1 .,k-'~ ~- -.. ,, .. 11 . u,. ... ·~J.."", ,;y _ v.l. ........ c.. . ·v~ - vi.LJ ~ 

license." in viol.2.tio:n of FL S •. 33d:.~·fd5~ · 

John Cattani, t/a· J-orm .C0.ttani & So:ns, hc:.s held a plenc:.ry winery 
license continuously sinc·e Septembor ·21, H:135, c:md wfne wholesale .~ 

· lic.ense ·since Januc~ry. 11, 1944.. Or1 Dec-eniber 01_,. 1936, :the ·C:_efendan,t­
li~enseJ purchased premises at 601 Centrnl :Avemi~ e.nd 706 -'. 6th Street, 
Union City (Hudson' county), NevJ Jersey;. ·On ·or. about July J," 1938, one 
George C2.tt2ni.? a son of the defe:q.dr1.nt} _securs;d a plenary retail dis-

. tribution license· .for pr.emises l::::nown as ·501 Contre.l. j\venus, Union·. 
·city. This licens12 ·has"been rene.wsd annually and in ~Februc~ry 1'946 was 
transf,~rr2d to include 601 Central Avsm10. c:md 706 - 6th Strt.~et, Union 
City o 

The ownership by the dsfend2nt-licensee of t'he.f)remises licensed-­
by his son George Cattani was obviously 6ont~ary~to the provisiohs of 
R. s .. 33~1-43. In his applj~ce.tions fol ... plenary winery ~,nd wine-whole-· 
sale licenses for the cui-·rent fisce:.1 y 0c.r the defe.ndant-licensee' s 
answer of TtNon to ~:uest:ion 33 ther12of, v;hich 2,S.£s,. nDo yoi,1 or any 
per.son mentioned in this D.ppliCc:.tion hold any interest,. dirE:ctly Or , 
indirectly, e..cquired eft(;r .Dec~::mber 6, 19.301 ~n arry: real estat~; upon 

. which ·.alcoholic beverc:'.ges are authorized to. be. sold at retail?n, was 
false. · 

Since the institution of the pro.ce~d.fng s h.(.:;rein, def e:hdant­
lic~ns e(; hts sold the ~pr 1z-:;11d.ses occuploG. _by George Co.ttani as lic0nsed 
preffiises under his ulen2ry retail distribution license to tl~ said 
George Cattarii, 2nd· 8.ppar;;:;ntly no longer has. ~1py" ·interest, .. either 
directly or indir·ectly . .? . thsrein. Thus. th1;:; ill.egt;,l si tiJation ·Q.ppe2.rs 
·to have be0n corrected~ 

Under all the. circumste.nces herein, I sho.11 suspend the plenary 
·winery 2nd wine wJ1oles8.le licens~s of t_he defend2.nt for 8. per1od of 
ten days~ less fiVe d&ys for· the -plea, leaving a net.susp~tision of 
five days. · · 

. Accordingly, it i: , on thfs 5th day of April, 1949; 
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OHDERED thst. Plens.ry Winery License V-7 :and ·wine Whol~eseTe- · · · _ 
License WW-26, issued by ·the Stc;te Coml!i~.ssioner o.f Alc.oholic .Beve:re.ge 
Control to John Cattani, t/a John Catta1:ii & so.ns, f.or· pr:emises'. 60:3~7 
Central Avenue; -Union ·city, b~ c·.nd. the sarn.e ·are . both hereby ·s·uspended 
for ti p~riod of five (5) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. April 18, 1949, 
8.nd terminating at 3:00 a.m. April 23, 194;0 .. °'. · 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director. 

5. ·APPELLATE DECISIONS-:_ JOHGT.:.:.i1lSEN v. WA8flING~I10N TOWNSHIP, vVATffiEN CO"UNTY. 

I ·T. A~THUR JORGENSEN, ) 

Appellc:~nt-, ) 

-vs-· ) 

T011VN'SHIP CQj\JfoUTTEE OF THE TOWNS.HIP ).. · 
OF WASHINGTON (WARREN COUNTY), 

) 
Respondento 

- - - - - ..... - - - - -- - - - - - - -) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Frank J .. Lingfield, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
EdwarcLB. Stover,, Esq .. , Attorney .{or Respondento 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Appellant c.ppeals.frm11 the actlon of-.respondent wher~by it.denied 
his appli~ation for a plenary retail distribution license for premises 
located in the northerly ht.~lf' of the building known a$ nThe Village_ 
Barnn on Route 30, Washington Township.· -

Tne. minutes of the Township Conimi ttee meetj_ng· held on l\Tqvember 9, 
1848 disclose th&t appeli2ntts applic~tion was denied at that time 
"due· to the objections offered by i.nterested c"i tizens of the Town­
ship YT. Two of the three Townshj~P Comml tteemen voted to deny'" the 
application, the thirct·member of the Township Committee being dis­
qualified fron1 acting upon the. applic::i. ti on· because he is a liquor 
licensee. · · 

No plenary ret[dl distribution license has been. issued :Ln the 
township and, hence, th~ issuance .of the license in question is· not 
barred by the provisions of the Stat~ Limitation Law -- P .. L. 19~7, 
c .. 94;- nor has the· township a numerical lirnit2~tion ordinc.nce prohibit.- .. 
ing issuance of a plenary rct2.il: distribut_ion license.· However, even. 
vvhere a new license is not prohlbi ted, the determina tior1 to grant or 
deny a retail license appLic2.tion rests, in. the, first instance,· with 
the municipal issuing 2.uthority. See Bulletin 762, Item 2. 

·The evidence herein· discloses th~t a petition containing the 
names of .85 resid~nts who :objected to·the issuance of the lic~nse, 
and a peti tioh containing· _,th~ nirn1es of 5l. i~esidents who had no objec-

. ti.on to the grt?..nting of the lic·ense, had been presented to respondent 
and considered at i"ts meeting held on November 9, 1948. The weight 
to be accorded to petitions for or against ~ssuonce of a license is 
entireiy within the discr.etion of. the issui.ng.·authority. Re Powell, 
Bulletin 59, Item 15. 

In additio.n' it e.ppears that five letters objecting to the issu­
e.nee of the licens.i3 hnd been received,. and that s.ix rGsid.ents person­
a.lly appeared before -the Township committee and ste.ted that in their 
opiniop. the township "-did not need another liquor outletn. 
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The evidence further shows tl~t the nremises for Which the 
license·was sought is located in the north ~nd of a building which is 
116 feet. lqng o In th(~ south end of the sc:me building John wools ton 
conducts 2 place ·or business in connection with which he holds a 
plen:J.ry retail con~mrnption license-.. Apparently Mr. Woolston, who is 
relcr.·ted to appel1snt·, does not object to· the issuo.nce of the -license 
in question and volunt2rily refrain~ froci selling elcoholic beverages 
for· off-prr~mises · consuDption. · Nevertheless, his license perrni ts him 
to sell alcoholic beverr-i ges for off~prerriisi::3s consurn.ption in the ·publi~ 
bar~?om of ~:iis li.censed preri1i.ses. Six plen:try ret2.il co:nsumption 
lic.enses h2ve· been issu:E;·d ancl art0 outsto.niing in the tovmship which, 
according to the 1940 FedetD.l censu.s, hr=i.d ::i popul2 ti on of but 1, 320. 

- r 

. ; Appelle.nt . introduced iri t;o evi.dence c le.tter wr±ttian to, him by· 
Township Commi ttecmnn SchuL~r on Dcce:mber 18, 1948, wherein Mr. Schuler 
S8YS-~ , · 

' I 

"In reply .. to your inquiry as to why I voted against grs.nting 
you a Package Stbre License, it wns only becQuse I held the 

. "position of County Probcition Of.fict:.r. -~~-;~-)(-tr 

The 1ntendment of the lett~..::r is not clear but, in any event, the mere 
fc:~ct that Mr< Schuler- w2.s ::1 county: PI'obntion Officer had no lt:gnl 
bearing upon his qualificatj_on to c:1ct upon appells.nt 1 s applica·tion, 
and tho minutss of the Committee's me0ting of November 9, 1848 indi­
cate th.~1. t he voted to deny the application for the hereinabove .indi­
cated re2son stcted th8reino 

(Even assuming the:t Mr. Schuler failed to consider the application 
on its merits, nothing would .be accomplished by l!W rernc::~nding the case" 
Committeeman Ryman testified at the hearing herein that ip.~ris .opinion· 
there ariS' llpl~nty of liquor pl[::,cr.:::s in ths 'Township alre2dy for the 
amount of people .vve hr ve. On Houtc. 30 · tr1e_re 2-I'·3 three ri·ght thcsre 
wi tnin four 'miles on Haute 3on. Since t:C1e third. com.mi tteemr.n is dis..;.:. 
qualified from acting upon the application, it is apparent that, · 
t2.king th-2 possibility most fc:.vorable to appell~~nt (i.,;·,:;., assuming a. 
change ·in ths Schuler vote), the application; upon re111anO., would be 
rejected by a_ split vote of the two qualified comnlit.t(:;emen ... ) 

I 

' 
On the record ::md merits, I· find that appr2llt.~.nt has not sus.tr.ined 

the burden of proving responQ.ent 7 s action to heve beon e.n unre2.sonable 
or abusive ·exercise of discretion~ I shall affirm that action. 

Accordingly, it is, on this ,5th day of April, 1949, 

ORDERED that the rction of rsspondent· be and the SBffi(; is hereby 
affirmec~.,. and the· app(~:r.l here.in b.f.:; cmd .the s2.mc is. hereby. dismissed .. 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
:birectoro 
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RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVITY FOR ,QUARTERLY PERIOD FROM· J/ii'JUARY 1, 1949 THROUGH MARCH 31, 19.49 

ARRESTS: 
licensees and employees 
Bootleggers 

SEIZURES: , 
Motor vehicles - cars 
Stills - 50 gallons or under 
Mash - g~llo~s . 
Distilled alcoholic beverages - gallons 
W i.ne -. gal l.cns 
Brei,.1ed malt alcoholic beverages - gallon$. 

RETAIL LICENSEES: . 
Premises inspected 
Premises 1,r;here· alcoholic beverages were gc;:~e'd 
Bottles gauged 
Premises where.vi-0lations were found 
Violations found 

T;rpe of violations found: 
Unqualified employees 
other mer cant i i e bus i fiess 
Probable fronts 
Gambling devices 
Reg. #38 sign not posted 
Pr6hibited signs 
Disposal permit·oecessary 
Other violations 

STATE LICENSEES: 
· Premises inspected 

License· appl .i cat i ohs investigated 
COMPU\l NI S: . 

Complaints assigned for investigat.ion 
Investigations completed 
InvestiQations pending 

U180RA10RY: 
Analyses made 
115hake-up11 Cf:;Ses (alcohol,. ·\VBter & artificial color) - bottles 
Liquor found to be not genuine as labeled - bottles 

IDENTIFICATION.BUREAU: 
Cri~inal fingerprint fdentif ications made 
Persons f ingerprintea for·non-crimin2l purposes 

· I dent if i cat l on contacts made with other enforcement ageric i es 
Motor ·vehi~le identifications via N~J~state Police Teletype 

DISCiPLINf\RY PP.OCEEDINGS; 
Cases transmitted to mvnicipaldtes 

Violations involved: 
Sale during prohib~ted hciurs 
Sale to minors· 
P~r~i}t ing brawls· on-premises 

Per mitt i ng bookrnak i·~g on premises 
Sale to non.:.members by clubs . 
·rasses~ing contraceptives on premises 
Sale to intoxicated pErsons 

J;'\~h_ 

lij 
4 

10 

2 
-600.00 

13.36 
326·.14 

3 .• 19 

892 
910 

. 15,484 
. 4) 

46 

13 
11 
7 

' ? 
0 
0 
9 

20 
10 

500 
;;;15 

(l07) 

102 

10 ' 
15 3 
145 

( 

0 .. 

0 
2 
1 
~ 
0 Permitting gambling on premises (prize fight bets) 

Failure to afford view into premises during prohibiteti hours 
Licensee working while drunk · 

1 
l 
0 Permitting slot machines on premises 

Cases instituted bt Division (*1 includes c2ncell2:tion proceedings) 19 
V i o lat i ons i nv o 1 v ed: · 

P.,ossessin~ .illicit lic;uor 6 
Sale to minors O 
Fraud and front 3~ 
Sale during prohibited hours 4 
Sal~ below Fair Trade price S 
Delivery \~·ithout ihvoice O 
Permitting immor~I activity on premises 2 
Conducting business as a nuisance 2 

· Hindering· investigation 1 
Permitting hostesses on premises 1 
Sale, to intoxicated persons 1 
UnQual.i f i ed employees l 
Purchase from improper sourte 0 
Failure to file notice of change in application 0 
Peddling alcoholic beveroges from vehicle J 
Sale of elcoholic beverages off licensed premises 0 

TfB. 

.':i·l5 
5 

10 

0 
2 

500.25 
2.50 

150~64 
18-76 

761 
£33;:3 

l.~, 817 
35 
57 

29 
Lf 
2 
3 
3 
0 
2 

14 

32 
12 

302 
L:75 

( 145) 

126 
7 

15 

. 10 
154 
132 

12 

6 

2 
2 
0 

: 

1 
0 
0 
a 
0 
0 
0 
1 

8· 

2 
c 
0 

0 
5 
u 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

MfiR:.- jOTAL 

~7 56 
12 21 
15 ·35 

0 l 
2 .b 

800.00 11900,?5 
12.0l .. 27 T87 
12 .11 4sa .. s9 
14 .42 ~6~57 

862 . 2,51.5 
1, 039 ';?,831 

19' )02 49,693 
4.1 117 
52 155 

25 67 
5 20 
1 10 
1 7 
0 6 
5 5 
1 3 

14 37 

30 82 
22 44 

343 945 
373 963 
128 128 

160 388 
20 30 
26 44 

33 c;;;; 
/./ 

185 492 
157 434 

11 f.9 

13 31 

5 10 
5 9 
1 3 

2 
2 4 
1 2 
1 ·4 
1 l 
0 1 
0 l 
(j l 

18 45 

b 14 
7 9 
2 5 
0 5 
2 5 
l 4 
0 2 
0 

,.., 
L 

0 1 
0 1 
0 1 
0 1 
1 1 
l 1 
l 1 
1 l 
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DISCINPLINARY PRQCEEDif\GS ·(c.o.nf 1d)~ ':_. 
Cases brought by'municipc~l itiC-s ·on own: fnHidiv.e' c-ind 
reported to Di0ision 

Violat~oris Lnvolved: 
Sale to miners 

·Permitting brawls on premis1es 
Permitting gmobl ing on premises 
Sale durirg prohibited hours 
Sale to i ntox lcated persons ; .. " 

5 

2" l f •• 

1 
l 
1 

Conviction of crime.·involving mor.cd turp!tude ... "· 
Failure to afford vi e\1 ini'b premises dur 1ng prol)1-~1 teo hours 

0 
o· 

1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 

HEARINGS HELD A1 DIVISION: . 
Total number of hearings held 

Appeals· 
Disciplinary proceedirgs 
El ig_ibil ity 
Seizures 
Tax revocations 
Appl'i cations for ~ i cense · 
Hearings on petition 

PERMITS ISSUED~ 
Total number of permits .issued 

Employment 
Solicitors1 . 

Disposal. of· alcoholic beverages 
Social affairs 
Special wine 
Miscellc:neous 

43 
7 

19 
10 
2 
4 
0 
l 

na 
101 
llt l 

. 122 
285 
-54 
95. 

28 
3 

13 
6 
2 
2 
2 
0 

7~-4 
105 
102 
8~ 

581 
8 

65 

EitWIN B. HOCK 
Director. 

Mar. 

9 

5. 
'2 . 
1 
0 
() 

0 
1 

28 
2 

M 
6 
lj. 
1 
1 
l 

7llj. 
112 
124 
124 
255 

O' 
99 
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Total. 

15 

8 
.3 
2 
L 
1 
l 
1 

2,2% 
318 
367 
329 
921 

42 
259 

7o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LI~UOR - PURCHASE OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVEEAGES BY RETAILEH FH01\[ OTHER THAN NKN JERSEY MANUFACTURER OR­
WTLOLESALER - LICEN8J£ SUSPEND.ED FOR 30 DAYS:;· LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter· of Disciplinary ) 
·Proceedings against 

XARL BUTTLER 
T/a EMPIRE BEER GARDEN 
122 Hudson Street . 
Hobolrnn, N. Joy· 

) 

) 

) 
.Holder of Plern:::'ry Retail consump­
tion License C-35, issued by the· ) 
Board of commissioners of thrJ City 
of Hobo~en. ) 
- - - ~ - - - - - - - - ~ 

CONCLUE)IONS 
.!\ND ORDER 

Ka~l Buttler, Defendant-li~ensee, Pro Se. , 
William Fo Wood, Esq., appearing for Divisio~ of Al~oholic­

BevcrBg~ ~ontro1: 

BY THE DIRECTOR: , 

Defendant has ple2ded .non vult to charges allE;ging in subst.s.nce ,_. 
th2, t h~:; (1). possessed ill:Lci t alcoholic b<2ver2.ges on his· licensed 
prE:.!1i1ises, in vioL:::.tion of Ro s. 33~1-50; and_ (2) ob.tained. or purchnsed 
alcoholic beverages from someone other than a New·Jersey manufactursr 
or wholesaler, in violation of' Rule 15 of 'State Regulations N6.20 • 

.. On Jnnua.ry ·14, 191:19. an j_nspector of thi3 ,Uni tud States Tre2sury­
Dep2rt11ien t, Interm1l Hevenue Service,' Alcohol Tax Unit-" during an 
inspection of the defend2:ntrs licensed premisesj seized five full and 
one partly filled 4/5 quart bottles labeled' "Baco.rdi Supe~eior Rumn - ·· 
and one pint bottle lab.eled ncc:1l vert :Reserve Blended WhisEc;yn. 
The "Bacardi" wc:~s seizec~ because it did not bec:.~r c-my indiCiG of pay­
ment of the federal tax as· required by law. Instead it bore a stamp 
indicating that.said alcoholic bev8rages had origin&ted in a foreign 
country, warranting the assun1ption that sc:iid six bottles i'lad been 
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unla-vvfully brought ·into this country ·without paynient of the ·proper 
tax thereono The pint b.ottle labeled ncalvert Reserve.Blended 
lNhis.Key n contained a wh:i sKey the charc~_cteristtcs. of 'Nhich varied from 
those of genutne Cc.~lvert R.eserve Blsndec~ WnisJ:rny in prqof, solids, 
acids 2.nd· color o 

Obviously, the six bottles of 11 B2 .. cardtn and the pint bottle . 
12.beled ncal vert", . the con tents o( whi·ch did not conform vvi th the 
description. on the label, a:rE:; :Ulj~cit beverages.. R .. So 33: 1-88. 

· Defendz.nt alleges th;::ct he· obto.ined the nBac.~~Tdi" as a -gift .from 
a. sci.ilor friend ·e.nd the Calvert from e.nother :friencL His claim that· 
he .. :rnpt thi:; liquor on his licensc~_d premises .for his persone.l _use is 
no excuse. Rule 15 ... of stu.t<:~ Regulctions No, 20 provides in its per­
tinent pc-rt, "No retail license~:; shEdl purchc'.·se o:i:· .obtain e.lcoholic 
beverages except from the holder· of~ New.Jersey ~anufactorerts or 
wholesale~" 1 s license or pu1\::;u:::n1t to a s-pecJ.al permit -~~-~Hf-rr. 

Defendant h2s been ·in the· tnvGI'n. business s:Lnce Repe~·-1 2.nd : __ _ 
prior hereto has a· clee:'cn record~ Under <11 of the circumstc:u1e::;·es, I 
shall sus~8nd the license for thirty-~ays, less five for the. plea 
entered .herein, making a net suspensi9n 6f twenty-five dayso 

Accdrdingly, it is, on this 6th doy of April, 1949~ 

ORDEHED ·that Pls1i.c: .. r:y R8te.il Cons11,::rption Llcense C-35, issued by 
the Board of Conu11issioners· of the City of Hobo~.:en to i(arl Buttler, 
t/a Empire Beer Ganden, 122 Hudson.Strsst, Hoboken, be and the same 
is hel''eby suspended for 2 period of twenty-five (25) decys, commencing 
at 2:00 a.111 .. April 18, 1949, 2nd ter}_n::Ln.:::.ting ,'.1t ~::00 a .. m .. May 13, 1949. 

EHWIN B. HOCK 
·n· t :Lrec or •. 

8. DISCIPLINAHY · PHOCEEDINGS -- Ul'JCUALIFIED EMPLOYEE :- LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOH 10 DAYS,-- LESS 5 -FOR PLEJL 

In the Matter of Di~ciplinary' 
Proceedings agsinst 

FRANX & S'I'ELLA BUZAi.C 
4628 Broe.dway 
Union City, N. J·~·, 

Holders of Plen2ry Retail Consurnp-
tion License C-220 issued by·the 
Bos.rd of commissioners of thE:: 
City of Union City • 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSlONS 
AND OEDER 

Snmuel n!ioskowi tz, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
William Fo Wood, Esq~, appearing ·ror Division of Alcoholic 

Beverag~ Coritrcil. 

BY TB.E DIRECTOR: 

Defern~;_r:nts entered a technic~Jl Ji lee:; of not gu.il ty to charges 
alle.ging that o·n September 3Q_, 1948, and prior there-tto, they know-. 
ingly employed at their licensed premises Hudolph BUZ(-\k who had been. 
convicted of a crime alleg8d to involve mo1~21 turpitude., such ~mploy­
m0nt bcing·in violation of R. S. 33:1-26.an~ Rule 1 of State Regula­
tions No~ l3o 



BU11grrN 840 .PA.GK 13. 

At the tim~ .of ·entry of the plea, coun.sel, for d.efendants sta,_ted 
-th2.t .tl~e defend0ntEi did no't wish to deny- the.ir employment .of Ru~~olph 
Buzak or th·e · f,:::ct of his convic ti.on, en.d ·ths. t the p·ur.po.se of the plea 
was mer 12ly to obtain a determination as to wi1ether the crime men­
tioned in the charges involves moro.l turpitude. The plea-. was c.:1.cceptEd 
on that basis~ -

·Rudolph Buza.h: i-s the brother of Frank and husbe:1nd of Stella 
Buzak, the. defendE~nts herein.. On November ·5," 194_5, ·pudO.lph Buzak. 
_pleaded guilty in Federal Court to t:he crfme ·of _possessto'n ·2.nd tr2.ns­
port2 ti on of goods "stolen from interstD.te shipmeii.ts o. He~ was se·ntenced 
on Januc-.ry 1,8, 19·±6 to one yer':r- in .2~ Feders.l C.orrectio.nc-~l institution 
where he ~·emc~ined_ for approximately ten months. 

TYThe crime of possessing stolen goods, by its n2.ture, ordinarily 
involves the element of mor;.:l turpitude. Set) Re--__..Case No .. 424, 
Bulle tin 506, Item: 3. Hqwever, t ht=~ background . in each case may be , 
consj.dered in determining whether that· element is present.'~ · 
Re Case No(>- 194, Bulletin 577, I tern ·6. · 

Irt, the present case, Rudolph Bu.zak testified th2t he and a 
co-wor~~er purchased merchc~ndise without }·::novv:lcdge on his. (B1,1za·k ts) 
part thc .. t it w2s stolen property. He .further testified that he anQ. 
his I' partner'' visited a garag_e in n neighboring stc:~te t.6 exc:~inine the. 
inf:;Tchc:>ndise in questlon" ·He so.id, "I just· 1ooked at it --. glr:~.n·ced 
at it. It looked G.11. right to me. It we.s worth it, but most of the 
time I relied ·on him because he is supposed to know the fellows ,;11 . 

. Th~ so.me d2y the goods af;Jr~mcn tioned vv1~re shipped to Rudolph Buzak 's 
home, where it was found.by the Federal a~entso · 

Al though Rudolph Buzak d:Lsclaimed knowledge of the fe?.ct ths.t the 
merchEmdise w2s -stolen, I am sc.tisfied 3 in view of the circumstances 
surrounding the enti.t·e trense.ction, th.::; plea of guilty entered by him 
to the crime whsn he appec:;,red in a Federo.l Court, and the sentence 
imposed b~r. the FederD.l Judge, tL.G.t Rudolph Buzak ~ve.s' aw2.re· thn t the 
goods h::~d be.en st9len. It is my determination that .the crime of which 
htJ we:~s convicted involves rnore.l turpitude c:md., thus, I find Q.efendants 
gu:Ll ty of tha charges preferre4 herein .. 

I sh2ll suspsnd the license for ,c. pcrioc~ of ten days, les's five 
days for the plea herein.above indicated. Cf .. Re Aro.riow and ·Rosenbe1~, 
Bulletin 741~ It~m.13. 

Accord~rigly,· it is, on this 6th d2~ of April, 1949, 

ORDERED that Pleno.ry Retail Consw.nption License C-220, issued by 
the Board of commissioners of the City of Union City to Frari~K & Stella 

· Buza.h:, for premises 4628 Broadway, Union City, be and the s2me is 
hereby suspended for five. (5) dc.y s, cmmn0ncing at :.3:00 a.m. ·April 18, 
1949, and tsrminating e.t 3:00 c:~.m. April ·23, 1949. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Director .. 

\ 
\ 
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0 
';:). DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF .ALCOHOIJIC B~VERAGES BY A RETAILER 

To· ANOTHER RETAILER FOR RES.fiLE - PRIOR R.ECOED - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
Foa ~o DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

,,..,. - ~ " .\ 

In t •r·o r-. l\ I", ':I t t er· . 0 f . D ]° C' c i' ·o 1 ..! -n. fl --.-\T ) 
• .1,._, J_,_cc -· .:> J: __ ..L.1..; '...•.l ,

1 

Proceedings against · _ 

WitLIAM P. McCRORY 
117 s6uth Mississippi Avenue 
Atl2ntic Citi, N.· J., 

) 

. ) 

) . 

Hold.er of Plenary Ret.'lil Con~rcnup-­
tion License C-116,· issued by the. ) 
Board bf Co:i.nmissioners of At1J~r1 t.:Lc 
City$ ) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Wllliam Po McCrory, Defend::::.nt-1.icensee, Pro Se. 
Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· . · Beverage Controlv 

BY THE DIR.ECTOR~ 

Defend2.nt hc~s pleaded t1on vnl t to· a ·chLrge alleging thc:t he ·sold 
alcoholic bever;:,i.ges to a.n.oth(~r New, JerE3ey retailer for resale., . in 
violation of Rule 15 of St~te Regulations No~ 20. 

Defendant attempted to sell end deliver some ;35 bottles of . 
whiskey to another retailer,. o.bv.iously for resale. Ci:\.B~ _ _g_?m Liguor St or~· 
Corporcition, decid~d herewitl1. Apparently the illegal sale wa~ 
attempted because the seller ~as overstocked . 

. Defendant has a prior adjudicttted. recorcL His ~icense w2s 
suspended for the be::.lance· of its term, effect:l.ve April 28, · 1~144.9 after 
he h8-d pleaded ~ vy.l t to. clmrges alleging so.le during prohibited 
hours end s2le to an intoiic2ted 1.rJerson~ Re McCrory~ Bulletin 616, 

----~~" Item 3. I shc..11 sµspend d12fend.c:lnt ts license for twenty de.ys because 
of the viol2tion set forth hureino H0H.dttt:ng five days bec0.use of 
ths plea will leP.V? a net suspension of fifteen dnys. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th'dsy of April, 1949, 

ORDERED th8.·c Plen2.ry Hot2il CdllSUiilption License C-116, iSSUt:?.d by 
the .Board of Cmmnis sioner.s of A tl2ntic City to Wil1ia.m P. IvicCrory, 
117 South Mississippi Avenue, Atle.ntic City, be :::.nd the sc:iJTie is -
hereby suspet1ded for a period _of fifteen (15) dr_:i_y s, comn1encing at 
7:00 aom. April 18, ·1949, nnd terminating nt .7:00 a.mo May 3,- 19490 

. ERWIN Bo HOCK 
· Dir8ctoi~ o 
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10.. DISCIPLINARY 'PHOCEEDINGS ~ PUB.CHASE OlT ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY A 
. RETAITJER. FROlVI° ANOTHER RETA.Ir/ER FOH ·RESALE - LICENSE -SUSPENDED 

FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.· . , 

In the Matter of Disciplinnry ) 
Proceedings against · 

GEM LIQUOR STORE CORPORAtION 
T/n GE~ LIQUOR STORE 
180l·Atl2ntic Avenue 
Atl~ntic.City, No J.j 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- ) 
bution License D-28, issw3d by the 
Board of con@issioners Of Atlantic ) 
City ... 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - •>:·- ·- ·- - ·-) 

Isa.c.c C. Ginsburg, Esq., .A.t t~_orney tor Der"endant-licensee o 

Edwc:i.rd F .. Ambros·e, Esq .. , appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beyerage Control .. 

BY 1rHE DIRE~CTOR.: 

Defendant has pleaded non vuli to a cJ'.lE\rge alleging that he pur.:... 
chased. alcoholic beverage.s for resole frOiil another retailer, ih 
violation of Rule 15 of St2te Regulati6ns No •. 20. · 

Defendant agreed to purchase from another New Jersey retailer 
some 35 bottles of tax-paid wkLskey·. During the a tteinpted ·deli very 
of: s2.id merch2.ndise, the whis:Key vms se:ized by S t.:1 t_e· agents., The 
purchase wc.s me.de through -a salesman for a wholes&le licensee, appar-:­
ently without the knowledge. of ·t.he .v1.rholesale licensee.. Cf o F.e McCrory 
a~d Re ·Tischler, deci~_ed ·herewith. · · 

.I 

In the ·absence of a prio~ adjudicated record and aggravating 
circumstances, I shall suspend the license for fifteen days, less 
five d2.ys because of the plea, leaving a net suspension of ten dayso 
.Re_Bollingt=;r, Bulle tin 641, Item 2. 

Accordingly~ it is, on_this·sth day of April, 1949, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distributibn License D-28, issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of Atlantic· City-'- to Gem Liquor Store 
Corpor2.tion, t/a Gem Liquor· Store, 1801 AtlP.ntic Avenue, Atle:1ntic 
City, be and the same is hereby suspehded for a period of .~en (10) 
days, comm~ncing at 9:00 a.m. April 18, 1849, artd terminating at 
9: 00 2 om. April 28, 1D49. - . 

EHWIN Bo HOCK 
Director. -. 
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11. DISCIPLitJA.RY PROCEEDINGS. - HOLDE:rt OF SOLICITOF rs PEE.MIT AIDING 
AND ABETTING RETAIL LICENSEES IN UNLAWFUL i?UHGHASE AND SA.LE OF . 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - TRPNSPORTING. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT IN 
COURSE OF HIS EMP10YER'S BUSINESS - SOLICITORiS PERMIT SUSPENDED 
FOR. 60 DAYSo 

In the Matter of DiscJplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

lvlANUEL TISCHLER 
19 N~ Clarendon Avsnu0 
Margate 3 N. J.,, 

Holder of Solicitoris Permit 

) 

' ) 

) 

No. 1969, issued by the State ) 
Corm11issioner of Alcoholic· 
Bevercge Control. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
: AND ORD"ER . . . 

Fran.b~ S., Farley, Esq,., Attorney for Defondcmt-Permi ttee. 
Edw2crd F .. Ambrose, Esq .. ; appe2.ring for Dj;vision. of Alcoholic 

Bevernge Control. 

BY THE DIREC'.:L10R: 

Defend.ant has ple~1ded non vul t to . chc:~:.rges alleging .. th.at he. 
(1) aided nnd abetted ~ holder of a plenary ret~il consumption 
license to make an illegal sale of ~lcoholic beverages, ioe .. ~ s2le 
to another retailer for res~l~, in violation of R. So 33:1~52; 
·(2) sold alcoholic beverag~s or solicited the sele thereof on behalf 
of 2. person ·other than the person -named in his permit as his employer, 
in viola ti on of Rule 5 of State Regula . .tions No·., 1--1;. ( 3) aided and 
abetted the illegal sale of alcoholic beverages,· in violation of 
R, s .. 33:1-52; 2,_nd (4) transported alcohoJic beverages, not in the 
cours·e of his employer ts business, in an ~1utomobile licensed by a 
licensee (his employer), in violation of R. S. 33:1-50~ See 
R.e Ge1'11 Liquor_ Store and .B.~ McCrory (d.ecid~d h(~rewith). 

The record, consisting of sworn statemcmts by the perm{ttee and 
other persons involved in the aforesaid illegal activities, and the 
plea, indicate a disregard for the Alcoholic Beverage Law ~nd the 
StcLtc~ Regulations, a·s well as a disregard of thE: conditions .. and 
restrictions of his .permit. · 

Taking into consideration the plea entered herein,. I ~hall 
suspend. de~enfan t 's permit for sixty d2y s 0 

AccGrdingly, it is, on.this 8th day of April, 194~, 

ORDERED that ~olicitorts Permit No. 1969, issued by the state 
Commissioner of Alcoholic Bsverage control to IVInnuul Tischler, now 

'residing at 19 N .. Clarendon Avenue, Margate, be and. the same is 
hereby suspended for sixty (60) days, commeneing at 9:00 a,,.m. April 
18, 1949, and termin2ting at 9:00 n.m., June 17, 1949. 

ERWIN B.. HOCK 
Director., 
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12. DISCIPLINARY. PROG~E~EDINGS - DIVIGI'ON FAILED TO SUSTA .. IN BORDEN. OF 
PROOF IN SHOWING 1THA'T -RETAitE·R.·. A.IDE~D ·AND ABETTED 'UNLAWFUL. SALE 
BY ,WHOLESALEH TO. CONSUME:H - CM·,A'f{GE! DIEiMISSED. 

In the Matter of Disciplip~~y 
Proceedings against 

.JOHN BUNKS 
1024 Baltic A . .Vt::nue 
Atlantic City, N. J., 

) 

) 

). 

) 
Holder of Plenary· Reta.il C~ns.--~~11.p-
tion License- C-38, is.sued by tf1.G ) 
Bor:1rd of Commissioners of Atl-a:(1tic 
City. ) 
- ·- - - -·~ - - ~ -· - - - ~ - ~ ~ w. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Joh,n Bunu:s, Defendant-liconsee, P;pp: ,Se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing fo:r;· Division of Alcoholic 

~ Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

DefE;ndant pleaded not gu:;i.l~Y. tp,,· ~. e'~1~.rge al·leging that: 

non or about Sept0mber 2, 1948,. '$rou kr1ovdngly aided and abetted 
the unwi.tting snle of 2lcoh6lic bever0.ges., viz • .., 1 case Lord 
Calvert Whiskey, 1 case Four ~(;Q,;:>es Whiskey, l case Black & 
White Scotch Whisky and 6 hottles cointrenu·.Anisette in ~ew 
Jersey by Feder2l Wir1e & Ir:iquor Co\J, the holder of a ·p'lenary 
wholesole license, to Philip Tischler, a person not a·licen~ed 
reta.iler or wholes2.ler, con""tr(~J·y to .the t'e-rms of its license 
as deflned by R. S. 33: 1-11 (1), in that iou agrE~.ed' to parti-. 
cipate in the trr.nsaction as the ostensible. purchaser- of s~J.id 
alcoholic beverc.1ges when in .f.~·1.ct you nei the1") oi~dered nor 
intended ·to purchase Se.id bev,er::;·_ges; in Violation· of H. s·o 
33:1-52.n · · · 

The overwhelming weight of the e..'7·idence be.fore me shows that 
defendc.nt agreed and intended to po..rti"cipate ,· -as a conduit, in who.t 
he understood was 'to be a "washn sale o:f t:Llcoholic beverages f];:'om .·a . 
wholesale licensee to a consumer. Hov1ever, · it" appears from the full· ·, 
record and evidence· now· before me in these proceedings that the· · · .· · 
devious transaction (in vvhich d.efcmdent agreed to participate) was " 
not in fact a sale by a whol.esc-:..1~ licensee ·to a consumer in viola.ti on 
of the Alcoholic Beverage Law. Hence, on th~ fadts, defertdant could. 
not be found guilty of aiding or nbetting an unlawfiil · snle" · I" shall, 
therefore, dismiss the char gd •. 

Accordingly, it is~· on tb.i s 8th day of April, 1949, 

ORDERED that the chErge h(~rein be and the same. is her~by dismi$seq. 

ERWIN B.·. HOCK. 
Direqto;r. · 

'• ... I 1 • 
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l i-;:_ 
D" STA'I'E LICENSES - NBW APPLICATIONS F111ED,. 

Rudol-oh Invernizzj_ 
T/~ Invernizzi Brothers 
606-608 Central AVeo 
Union City , N • J. 

Application for Publ_ic warehouse Lj.cense filed April _12, 19490 

Heidelberg, Inc. 
10 Whyte St .. 
Jersey City, N. Jo 

Application filed April 13, 1849'for tranifer of Limited Wholesale 
License Wl-69 from Lo J. Barry Bet..r8r·e.ges, Inc .. , 45 East Bigelow 
Street, Newark, N. Jo 

ERWIN B~ HOCK. 
Director. 

14.. DAYLIGHT SAVING TIMP, EFFECTIVE THHOUGHOfJI1 THE STATE FROM LAST. 
SUNDAY IN APRII. UNTIL LAS'T SUNDAY IN SEPTEl'vl.BER. 

A.pril 18, J_.948. 

Under New Jersey law (R. So l: 1--2,, ~5) tl1e s ta:nclard of time in 
the state is Eastern Sto.ndarci TimeJ except fi"·om. the last S.undc:y in 
April until the last Sundny ln September 5 when the standard time is 
Eastern Daylight Saving Time which is one hour in advance of Ea~tern 
Standard 'Time. T,his law is statl7J--wide tn its application and is. 
binding on all municipalitie~o 

Hence, from midnight 82~ turday ~ Apr Jl 23, l'.JtlJ and throughout the 
f:i. ve-mon th daylight saving period? the tiine v:ill be one hour in · 
advance of the present Eastern Standard Time~ 

This means t.tw t li.censees, _?. t micJ.J:!i@.t ~a turq2.y 2 April ~6rd, 
must immediately turn their c1octcs forwc.Td ·an6 hour to 1: 00 a. m. a.nd 
must govern themselves accord.i:nglj" with respect to permissible hours· 
of sale and clos-ing. For exa1npl(2, if the regulations in the r.u.unici­
pality require licensed premises to be closed between 2:00 aGm. and 
7:00 a,,,mG, the licensees in that munic.ipa.lity must close when the 
newly fixed time reache::; 2:00 aQmO· and must .remain closed until the 
newly fixed time reaches 7:00 a~Wo 

Licensees should not be confused by the fact that in some other 
states tbs change to Daylight Saving Time-may tak~ place 2t 2:00 a.m. 
Sunday morning, April 24th.. _Nor should they be confused by the fci.ct 
that in some New Jersey municipalities there are ordinances or reso­
lutions or execut1VE:' procl21natiops vvhich purport to mai:e the change 
to Daylight Saving 'I1ime at 2:00 a,,mo ·on the above Sunday morning.· 
Any such municip2.l ordinance.; resolution or proclamation notwi th­
standing, the change to Daylight Saving Time vvill, by reason of the 
~bove.mentioned law, become effective in all New Jersey. municipali­
ties, not at 2: 00 a ~m.. Sunday morning, April 24th, but· c:i.t midnight 
.§._a turd?-Y 2 Apri.l 23r-d. · 

New Jersey State Ubral'Y 

. ,.,,,.. 


